

### **Sh. Baljeet Singh,** # 64 – H, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana (141012)

V/s.

... Appellant

**Public Information Officer**, **O/o** The Nagar Improvement Trust, Ludhiana.

# First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Punjab, Ludhiana.

Respondents

. . .

# <u>Appeal Case No. 56 of 2020</u> {Heard through Video Conference CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Baljeet Singh is absent. Sh. Harmeet Singh, Junior Assistant is present on behalf of Respondent/ PIO.

## ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 02.09.2019, the date of First Appeal is 14.10.2019 and date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 24.12.2019.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Baljeet Singh is absent but an email dated 05.06.2020 has been received in the Commission vide which it is written that he has received the complete information and he is satisfied with the same.

The representative of the Respondent/ PIO, Sh. Harmeet Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant.

In view of above, it is clear that the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information, so, no further intervention is required in this case.

# This case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 10.06.2020



Sh. Gurmej Lal, House No. 6375, Street Number 16, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Backside Bachan Gas Agency, P.O. Daba, Ludhiana. M: 9781672776

... Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

**O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

### First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 1474 of 2019 {Heard through Video Conference CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

### **Present** : Sh. Balwinder Singh is present on behalf of the Appellant, Sh. Gurmej Lal. Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Head Draftsmen, Zone –D (HQ) is present on behalf of Respondent/ PIO.

### ORDER:

This case was last heard on 04.02.2020 with the directions to the Appellant to visit the concerned office of the Respondent / PIO on 05.03.2020 at 11.:00 A.M.for collection of desired records after inspection.

In today's hearing, the representative of the Appellant, Sh. Balwinder Singh states that they had visited the concerned on the said date and time but no one attended them at the office.

On this, the representative of the Respondent/ PIO, Sh. Gurpreet Singh mentions about the letter 165/MTP(D)/RTI/D dated 07.11.2019 along with letter number 176/MTP/RTI/D dated 26.12.2019 and letter no. 2019/MTP/RTI/D dated 13.03.2020 vide which it was written that the Appellant was requested to visit their office but the Appellant did not showed up on any said date and time.

After discussing with both the parties, final opportunity is given to the Appellant and he is directed to visit the concerned office on **29.06.2020 at 11:00 A.M.** for inspection of records and collect the same after identifying the records as per his RTI Application. The concerned PIO and Sh. Gurpreet Singh, H.D.M is directed to be present there on the decided date and time to facilitate the Appellant for inspection of records. If the Appellant doesn't visit for inspection at the above said date and time then it will be presumed that the Appellant is satisfied and he doesn't require the requisite information anymore and the case will be decided on merits.

# Appeal Case No. 1474 of 2019

<u>2/2</u>



Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing which is going to be held through <u>Video Conference Software/ Application Cisco Webex Meetings Software.</u>

This case is adjourned to <u>'05.08.2020 at 11:00 A.M.'</u> through <u>Video Conference</u> <u>Software/ Application Cisco Webex Meetings Software.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 10.06.2020

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh. Gurmej Lal, House No. 6375, Street Number 16, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Backside Bachan Gas Agency, P.O. Daba, Ludhiana. M: 9781672776

... Appellant

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**, **O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

### First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 106 of 2020 {Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

**Present** : Sh. Balwinder Singh is present on behalf of the Appellant, Sh. Gurmej Lal. Sh. Sushil Kumar, Zone-B, PIO-cum- ATP is present.

### ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 01.10.2019, the date of First Appeal is 04.11.2019 and date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 30.12.2019.

In today's hearing, the representative of the Appellant, Sh. Balwinder Singh states that no information has been supplied to them related to this case.

On this, the PIO, Sh. Sushil Kumar requests for an adjournment as he joined the office during this lockdown period and he further assures that the information which has been requested by the Appellant will be supplied to him through email or through registered post before the next date of hearing.

In view of above, the PIO/Respondent is directed to supply requisite information to the Appellant, by registered post or through email along with a copy to the Commission by the next date of hearing, failing which a strict action would be taken against the PIO. The PIO concerned is also directed to be present in person along with the postal receipt or along with a copy of email, through which information would be sent to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing.

The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information, once he receives the same from the Respondent/PIO and point out deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO through registered post or through email, with a copy to the Commission, failing which the case will be decided on merits.

This case is adjourned to <u>'05.08.2020 at 11:00 A.M.'</u> through <u>Video Conference</u> <u>Software/ Application Cisco Webex Meetings Software.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 10.06.2020

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



#### Sh. Gurmej Lal,

House No. 6375, Street Number 16, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Backside Bachan Gas Agency, P.O. Daba, Ludhiana. M: 9781672776

...Appellant

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**, **O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority, O/o** The Commissioner.

Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

# <u>Appeal Case No. 105 of 2020</u> <u>{Heard through Video Conference CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}</u>

Present :Sh. Balwinder Singh is present on behalf of the Appellant, Sh. Gurmej Lal.<br/>Sh. Navneet Singh, Technical Inspector, Zone –C is present.

### ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 07.10.2019, the date of First Appeal is 09.11.2019 and date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 30.12.2019.

In today's hearing, the representative of the Appellant, Sh. Balwinder Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied to them.

On this, the representative of the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Navneet Singh states that the information which has been requested by the Appellant is already uploaded at their website and any one can access the same from there. He further adds that apart from this information if he need anything else then they can visit their office on any working day.

After discussing with both the parties, the Appellant is directed to visit the concerned office on **11.06.2020 at 11:00 A.M.** for inspection of records and collect the same after identifying the records as per his RTI Application. The concerned PIO and Sh. Navneet Singh, Technical Inspector is directed to be present there on the decided date and time to facilitate the Appellant for inspection of records. If the Appellant doesn't visit for inspection at the above said date and time then it will be presumed that the Appellant is satisfied and he doesn't require the requisite information anymore and the case will be decided on merits. The Appellant is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing.

<u>1/2</u>



<u>2/2</u>

Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing which is going to be held through <u>Video Conference Software/ Application Cisco Webex</u> <u>Meetings Software.</u>

# This case is adjourned to <u>'05.08.2020 at 11:00 A.M.'</u> through <u>Video</u> <u>Conference Software/ Application Cisco Webex Meetings Software.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 10.06.2020

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



**Sh. Gurdev Singh, S/o Sh. Gurbachan Singh, R/o** 2163, Tibbi Sahib Road, Gaushala Street, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

V/s.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

**O/o** The General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

### First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 71 of 2020

# {Heard through Video Conference CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Gurdev Singh is present.

Sh. Hardeep Singh, APIO –cum-Superintendent along with Sh. Pargat Singh, Junior Assistant is present on behalf of Respondent/ PIO.

### ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 24.09.2019, the date of First Appeal is 04.11.2019 and date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 27.12.2019.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Gurdev Singh states that <u>one letter is</u> <u>pending.</u>

On this, the representative of the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Pargat Singh states that out of 6 letters 5 has been given to the Appellant and further states that they are unable to trace the last or sixth letter and for the same they would be writing again to the Head Quarters branch.

In view of above, the PIO/Respondent is directed to supply requisite information to the Appellant, by registered post or through email along with a copy to the Commission by the next date of hearing, failing which a strict action would be taken against the PIO. The PIO concerned is also directed to be present in person along with the postal receipt or along with a copy of email, through which information would be sent to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing.

The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information, once he receives the same from the Respondent/PIO and point out deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO through registered post or through email, with a copy to the Commission, failing which the case will be decided on merits.

# This case is adjourned to <u>'05.08.2020 at 11:00 A.M.' through Video</u> Conference Software/ Application Cisco Webex Meetings Software.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>

### Sh. Baljeet Singh,

# 64 – H, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana (141012)

...Appellant

ਨ ਸੂਚਨ

**PSIC** 

V/s.

### Public Information Officer,

**O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

## First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

... Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 57 of 2020

# {Heard through Video Conference CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

**Present** : The Appellant, Sh. Baljeet Singh is absent.

Sh. Harvinder Singh, Superintendent (H.Q.) is present on behalf of Respondent/ PIO.

### ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 23.11.2019, the date of First Appeal is 26.10.2019 and date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 24.12.2019.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Baljeet Singh is absent but an email dated 05.06.2020 has been received in the Commission vide which it is written that he has received the complete information and he is satisfied with the same.

The representative of the Respondent/ PIO, Sh. Harvinder Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant.

In view of above, it is clear that the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information, so, no further intervention is required in this case.

## This case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 10.06.2020